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Manner tber 50 km, Frauen Gber 30 km
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Amateure

1986, 19.07.
1987, 04.07.
1988, 29.05.
1989, 28.05.
1990, 17.06.
1991, 02.06.
1992, 20.09.
1993, 06.05.
1994, 03.07.
1994, 23.07.

Elite

1995, 02.07.
1995, 08.07.
1996, 04.05.
1996, 14.09.
1997, 08.06.
1997, 09.08.
1998, 06.06.
1998, 07.06.
1999, 06.06.
2000, 01.06.
2000, 09.07.
2001, 09.06.

Stuttgart

Passau

Kandel

Herford

Altjirden

Erding

Forst/Lausitz
Stadtlohn
Forst/Lausitz
Forst/Lausitz (Frauen)

Forst/Lausitz
Forst/Lausitz (Frauen)
Forst/Lausitz

Genthin (Frauen)
Forst/Lausitz
Forst/Lausitz (Frauen)
Forst/Lausitz (Frauen)
Forst/Lausitz
Forst/Lausitz
Forst/Lausitz (Frauen)
Heppenheim
Forst/Lausitz
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2002, 06.06.

2003, 14.-15.06.

2004, 13.06.
2005, 24.06.
2006, 23.06.
2007, 24.06.
2008, 27.06.
2009, 26.06.
2010, 25.06.
2011, 24.06.
2012, 22.06.
2013, 21.06.
2014, 27.06.
2015, 26.06.
2016, 24.06.
2017, 23.06.
2018, 29.06.
2019, 28.06.
2020

2021, 19.06.
2022, 24.06.
2023, 23.06.
2024, 21.06.
2025, 27.06.
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Bergheim

Reute

Herrenberg
Schweinfurt

Forst
Warnemunde
Luckau

Cottbus
Sangerhausen
Neuwied
Zwenkau

Wangen im Allgau
Baunatal
Bensheim

Erfurt

Chemnitz
Einhausen
Cottbus

nicht ausgetragen
Gaufelden-Oschelbronn
Marsberg
Donaueschingen
Donaueschingen
Ramstein Miesenbach
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Elite (bis 1994 Amateure)
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1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Deutscher Meister

BOLTS Hartmut - RC Olympia Dortmund
STUMPF Remig - RSG Nurnberg

STUMPF Remig - RSG Nurnberg

RICH Michael - RC Concordia Reute

ALDAG Rolf - RC Olympia Dortmund
PESCHEL Uwe - TSV Erfurt

LIESE Thomas - SC DHfK Leipzig

PESCHEL Uwe - TSV Erfurt

LEHMANN Jens - SC DHfK Leipzig

ULLRICH Jan - Merdingen (Team Telekom-Merchx)
PESCHEL Uwe - RSV Schauff Oschelbronn
WALZER Andreas - RSV Schauff Oschelbronn
PESCHEL Uwe - Scheidegg/ Grupo DD
WALZER Andreas - Team Gerolsteiner

RICH Michael - Team Gerolsteiner

LIESE Thomas - Team Nuirnberger Versicherung
PESCHEL Uwe - Team Gerolsteiner

RICH Michael - Team Gerolsteiner

RICH Michael - Team Gerolsteiner

RICH Michael - Team Gerolsteiner

LANG Sebastian - Team Gerolsteiner
GRABSCH Bert - Team T-Mobile

GRABSCH Bert - Team Columbia

GRABSCH Bert - Team Columbia

MARTIN Tony - Team HTC Columbia
GRABSCH Bert - Team HTC-Highroad
MARTIN Tony - Omega Pharma-Quickstep
MARTIN Tony - Omega Pharma-Quickstep
MARTIN Tony - Omega Pharma-Quickstep
MARTIN Tony - Etixx - Quick Step

MARTIN Tony - Etixx - Quick Step

MARTIN Tony - Team Katusha Alpecin
MARTIN Tony - Team Katusha Alpecin
MARTIN Tony - Team Jumbo-Visma

MARTIN Tony - Team Jumbo-Visma

KAMNA Lennard - BORA Hansgrohe

POLITT Nils - BORA Hansgrohe

POLITT Nils - UAE Team Emirates
SCHACHMANN Maximilian - Soudal Quickstep

Vizemeister

FREIENSTEIN Thomas - RSG Nirnberg
HARTMANN Thomas - SV Germering
HARTMANN Thomas - RC Olympia Dortmund
HARTMANN Thomas - RSG Niirnberg
DITTERT Bernd - HRC Hannover

LIESE Thomas - SC DHfK Leipzig

PESCHEL Uwe - TSV Erfurt

LEHMANN Jens -SC DHfK Leipzig

ULLRICH Jan - RG Hamburg

PESCHEL Uwe - RSV Histor Oschelbronn
LIESE Thomas - SC DHfK Leipzig

GRABSCH Bert - SC DHfK Leipzig

WALZER Andreas - Continentale Dortmund
POLLACK Olaf - Agro Adler Brandenburg
LIESE Thomas - Team Nurnberger Versicherung
PESCHEL Uwe - Team Gerolsteiner

RICH Michael - Team Gerolsteiner

PESCHEL Uwe - Team Gerolsteiner

LANG Sebastian - Team Gerolsteiner

LANG Sebastian - Team Gerolsteiner

RICH Michael - Team Gerolsteiner
TEUTENBERG Lars - Pulheimer SC
SCHUMACHER Stefan - Team Gerolsteiner
MARTIN Tony - Team Columbia

GRETSCH Patrick - Team HTC Columbia
MARTIN Tony - Team HTC-Highroad
GRABSCH Bert - Omega Pharma-Quickstep
GRETSCH Patrick - Team Argos-Shimano
ARNDT Niklas - Team Giant-Shimano
ARNDT Niklas - Team Giant-Alpecin
SUTTERLIN Jasha - Movistar Team
SUTTERLIN Jasha - Movistar Team
SUTTERLIN Jasha - Movistar Team

POLITT Nils - Team Katusha Alpecin
HEIDEMANN Miguel - Leopard Pro Cycling
STEIMLE Jannik - Quick Step - Alpha Vinyl
HEIDEMANN Miguel - Leopard TOGT ProCycling
SCHACHMANN Maximilian - BORA Hansgrohe
HEIDEMANN Miguel - REMBE | rad-net

Dritter

SCHENK Michael - RC Olympia Dortmund
ECHTERMANN Jérg - RSG Wiesbaden

RICH Michael - RC Concordia Reute
STEINWEG Stefan - RC Olympia Dortmund
STEINWEG Stefan - BRC Opel-Schler Berlin
DITTERT Bernd - HRC Hannover

LEHMANN Jens - SC DHfK Leipzig

BERNDT Uwe - SSV Gera 1990

RICH Michael - RSV Histor Oschelbronn
LIESE Thomas - SC DHfK Leipzig

RICH Michael - RSV Schauff Oschelbronn
LIESE Thomas - SC DHfK Liepzig

LIESE Thomas - Team Bunte Berte

MULLER Dirk - Mapei-Quickstep

LANG Sebastian - TSV Erfurt

WALZER Andreas - Agro Adler Mark

VOIGT Jens - Credit Agricole

LANG Sebastian - Team Gerolsteiner

VOIGT Jens - Team CSC

VOIGT Jens - Team CSC

VOIGT Jens - Team CSC

BARTKO Robert - RSV ,Werner Otto* Berlin
MARTIN Tony - Team Columbia

VOIGT Jens - Team SAXO Bank

VOIGT Jens - Team SAXO Bank

GRETSCH Patrick - Team HTC-Highroad
TEUTENBERG Lars - FC Lexxi Speedbike
SCHUMACHER Stefan - Team Christina Watches
TEUTENBERG Lars - FC Lexxi Speedbike
SCHUMACHER Stefan - CCC - Sprandi
POLITT Nils - Team Katusha

POLITT Nils - Team Katusha Alpecin

ARNDT Niklas - Team Sunweb

SUTTERLIN Jasha - Movistar Team
WALSCHEID Maximilian - Team Qhubeka Assos
POLITT Nils - BORA Hansgrohe
SCHACHMANN Maximilian - BORA Hansgrohe
HEIDEMANN Miguel - Team Felt Felbemayr
KAMNA Lennard - Lidl - Trek
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Frauen
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1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Deutsche Meisterin

HOHLFELD Vera - RG Thuringen

KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - RC Zugvogel Berlin
KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - RC Zugvogel Berlin
KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - RC Zugvogel Berlin
ARNDT Judith - Red Bull Team Frankfurt/Oder
ARNDT Judith - Red Bull Team Frankfurt/Oder
KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - Team Kupfernagel

ARNDT Judith - Red Bull - Stadtwerke Frankfurt/Oder

KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - Equipe Nirnberger Versicherung

ARNDT Judith - Equipe Nurnberger Versicherung
ARNDT Judith - Equipe Nirnberger Versicherung
ARNDT Judith - Equipe Nurnberger Versicherung
BECKER Charlotte - RSV Unna 1984
KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - Focus-Worldsportstar

KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - ITERA World Sports Star-Team

WORRACK Trixi - Equipe Nirnberger Versicherung
ARNDT Judith - HTC Columbia Women

ARNDT Judith - HTC Highroad Women

ARNDT Judith - Greenedge - Ais

BRENNAUER Lisa - Team Specialized - Lululemon
BRENNAUER Lisa - Team Specialized - Lululemon
KROGER Mieke - Velocio - SRAM

WORRACK Trixi - Canyon SRAM Racing
WORRACK Trixi - Canyon SRAM Racing
BRENNAUER Lisa - Wiggle High5 Pro Cycling
KLEIN Lisa - Canyon SRAM Racing

BRENNAUER Lisa - Ceratizit-WNT Pro Cycling
BRENNAUER Lisa - Ceratizit-WNT Pro Cycling
KROGER Mieke - Human Powered Health
KROGER Mieke - RV Teutoburg Brackwede

NIEDERMAIER Antonia - Canyon // SRAM Zondacrypto

Vizemeisterin

KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - Neustadt/Orla

ARNDT Judith - RC Zugvogel Berlin

ARNDT Judith - Frankfurter RC 90

ARNDT Judith - RC Zugvogel Berlin

BRABENETZ Jacqueline - Team Euregio Egrensis
RORNER Petra- Team TAG Euregio Egrensis
SCHOKE Bettina - LG Stuttgart

SCHOKE Bettina - Red Bull - Stadtwerke Frankfurt/Oder

WORRACK Trixi - RK Endspurt 09 Cottbus
SOEDER Christiane- LG Stuttgart

WORRACK Trixi - Equipe Nurnberger Versicherung
WORRACK Trixi - Equipe Nurnberger Versicherung
SANDIG Madeleine - Buitensport-Flexpoint
BECKER Charlotte - Equipe Nirnberger Versicherung
ARNDT Judith - Team High Road

ARNDT Judith - Team Columbia High Road
BECKER Charlotte - Cervelo Test Team

BECKER Charlotte - HTC Highroad Women
WORRACK Trixi - Team Specialized - Lululemon
WORRACK Trixi - Team Specialized - Lululemon
WORRACK Trixi - Team Specialized - Lululemon
BRENNAUER Lisa - Velocio - SRAM

POHL Stephanie - Cervelo Bigla Pro Cycling Team
BRENNAUER Lisa - Canyon SRAM Racing
WORRACK Trixi - Canyon SRAM Racing
KROGER Mieke - Team Virtu Cycling

KLEIN Lisa - Canyon // SRAM Racing

KLEIN Lisa - Canyon // SRAM Racing

FOX Katharina - MAXX-Solar ROSE Women Racing
NIEDERMAIER Antonia - Canyon // SRAM Racing
BRAURE Franziska - Ceratizit Pro Cycling

Dritte

GRUBER Cordula - RSC Regensburg

RORNER Petra - BSV AOK Leipzig

HOHLFELD Vera - TSV Erfurt

TEUTENBERG Ina-Yoko - RC Zugvogel Berlin
HAMPEL Mandy - Team Euregio Egrensis

SCHOKE Bettina - VW Team SportRegion Stuttgart
TEUTENBERG Ina-Yoko - Red Bull - Stadtwerke Frankfurt/Oder
KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - BRC Zugvogel Berlin
LIEBIG Tina - SSV Gera 1990

WICHMANN Anke - RSC Cottbus

RORNER Petra - Equipe Nirnberger Versicherung
SANDIG Madeleine - SSV Gera 1990

TEUTENBERG Ina-Yoko - Team T-Mobile

ARNDT Judith - Team T-Mobile

BECKER Charlotte - Equipe Nlrnberger Versicherung
TEUTENBERG Ina-Yoko - Team Columbia High Road
KUPFERNAGEL Hanka - Radsport Rhein-Neckar
TEUTENBERG Ina-Yoko - HTC Highroad Women
TEUTENBERG Ina-Yoko - Team Specialized - Lululemon
FENNEL Esther - RV Central Rhede

BECKER Charlotte - Wiggle Honda

WORRACK Trixi - Velocio - SRAM

BRENNAUER Lisa - Canyon SRAM Racing

POHL Stephanie - Cervelo Bigla Pro Cycling Team
KLEIN Lisa - Canyon SRAM Racing

BRENNAUER Lisa - WNT-ROTOR Pro Cycling
LUDWIG Hannah - Canyon // SRAM Racing

LUDWIG Hannah - Uno-X Pro Cycling Team Women
KOPPENBURG Clara - Cofidis Women Team

KLEIN Lisa - Lidl-Trek Women

LIPPERT Liana - Movistar Team Women
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